

No. 93731-1

FILED

OCT 28 2015

No. 335283

COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION III
STATE OF WASHINGTON
By _____

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS
STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION III

KIM MIKKELSEN,
Plaintiff,

v.

PUBLIC UTILITY DISTRICT #1 of KITTITAS COUNTY, JOHN
HANSON, PAUL ROGERS, ROGER SPARKS, and CHARLES WARD,
Defendants.

**RESPONSE BRIEF OF PUBLIC UTILITY DISTRICT #1 OF
KITTITAS COUNTY, JOHN HANSON, PAUL ROGERS AND
ROGER SPARKS**

Sarah L. Wixson (WSBA #28423)
STOKES LAWRENCE
VELIKANJE MOORE & SHORE
120 N. Naches Avenue
Yakima, WA 98901
509-853-3000

Attorneys for Defendants PUBLIC
UTILITY DISTRICT #1 of KITTITAS
COUNTY, JOHN HANSON, PAUL
ROGERS, and ROGER SPARKS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	Introduction.....	1
II.	Statement of Facts.....	2
III.	Argument	10
	A. Mikkelsen’s prima facie case fails because there is no showing of discriminatory intent.	10
	B. Mikkelsen was fired for a non-discriminatory reason: “it just wasn’t working out.”	17
	C. The reason for Mikkelsen’s termination was not pretextual.	19
	D. Mikkelsen’s termination was proper under the District’s Corrective Action Policy.	20
	1. Mikkelsen is not entitled to specific treatment under the Corrective Action Policy as a matter of law.	22
	2. There is no justifiable reliance upon specific treatment.	26
	E. There is no evidence to support the assertion that Mr. Ward was negligently hired, retained or supervised.	27
	F. Ms. Mikkelsen’s claim of emotional distress is duplicative.....	30
IV.	Conclusion	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Washington Cases

<i>Anica v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.</i> , 120 Wn. App. 481, 84 P.3d 1231 (2004).....	15
<i>Birge v. Fred Meyer, Inc.</i> , 73 Wn. App. 895, 872 P.2d 49, <i>review denied</i> , 124 Wn.2d 1020, 881 P.2d 253 (1994)	21
<i>Briggs v. Nova Servs.</i> , 135 Wn. App. 955, 147 P.3d 616 (2006), <i>aff'd</i> , 166 Wn.2d 794, 213 P.3d 910 (2009)	28
<i>Bulman v. Safeway, Inc.</i> , 144 Wn.2d 335, 27 P.3d 1172 (2001).....	21
<i>Burnside v. Simpson Paper Co.</i> , 123 Wn.2d 93, 864 P.2d 937 (1994).....	21
<i>Callahan v. Walla Walla Housing Authority</i> , 126 Wn. App. 812, 110 P.3d 782 (2005).....	14, 15
<i>Carle v. McChord Credit Union</i> , 65 Wn.App. 93, 827 P.2d 1070 (1992).....	17
<i>Chea v. Men's Wearhouse, Inc.</i> , 85 Wn. App. 405, 932 P.2d 1261, 971 P.2d 520 (1997), <i>review denied</i> , 134 Wn.2d 1002 (1998)	31
<i>Cluff v. CMX Corp., Inc.</i> , 84 Wn. App. 634, 929 P.2d 1136 (1997).....	13
<i>Dean v. Mun. of Metro. Seattle-Metro</i> , 104 Wn.2d 627, 708 P.2d 393 (1985).....	13
<i>Domingo v. Boeing Emps. Credit Union</i> , 124 Wn. App. 71, 98 P.3d 1222 (2004).....	12
<i>Drobny v. Boeing Co.</i> , 80 Wn. App. 97, 907 P.2d 299 (1995).....	26
<i>Duncan v. Alaska USA Fed. Credit Union, Inc.</i> , 148 Wn. App. 52, 199 P.3d 991 (2008).....	22
<i>Francom v. Costco Wholesale Corp.</i> , 98 Wn. App. 845, 991 P.2d 1182, <i>review denied</i> , 141 Wn.2d 1017 (2000).....	31

<i>Grimsby v. Samson</i> , 85 Wn.2d 52, 530 P.2d 291, 77 A.L.R.3d 436 (1975).....	31, 32, 33
<i>Grimwood v. Univ. of Puget Sound, Inc.</i> , 110 Wn.2d 355, 753 P.2d 517 (1988).....	12, 13
<i>Hatfield v. Columbia Fed. Sav. Bank</i> , 57 Wn. App. 876, 790 P.2d 1258 (1990), <i>review denied</i> , 121 Wn.2d 1030 (1993).....	14
<i>Hegwine v. Longview Fibre Co.</i> , 162 Wn.2d 340, 172 P.3d 688 (2007).....	11
<i>Hill v. BCTI Income Fund-I</i> , 144 Wn.2d 172, 23 P.3d 440 (2001), <i>overruled on other grounds</i> 11, 17, 18	
<i>Hines v. Todd Pac. Shipyards Corp.</i> , 127 Wn. App. 356, 112 P.3d 522 (2005).....	19
<i>Kastanis v. Educ. Emps. Credit Union</i> , 122 Wn.2d 483, 859 P.2d 26, 865 P.2d 507 (1993)	11
<i>Kloepfel v. Bokor</i> , 149 Wn.2d 192, 66 P.3d 630 (2003).....	31, 32, 33
<i>Korslund v. DynCorp Tri-Cities Services, Inc.</i> , 156 Wn.2d 168, 125 P.3d 119 (2005).....	22
<i>Kuest v. Regent Assisted Living, Inc.</i> , 111 Wn. App. 36, 43 P.3d 23 (2002), <i>review denied</i> , 149 Wn.2d 1023 (2003).....	12
<i>LaPlant v. Snohomish Cnty.</i> , 162 Wn. App. 476, 271 P.3d 254 (2011).....	28
<i>Lawter v. Emp. Sec. Dep't</i> , 73 Wn. App. 327, 869 P.2d 102, <i>review denied</i> , 124 Wn.2d 1019 (1994).....	20
<i>McClarty v. Totem Elec.</i> , 157 Wn.2d 214, 137 P.3d 844 (2006).....	11
<i>McClintick v. Timber Prods. Mfrs., Inc.</i> , 105 Wn. App. 914, 21 P.3d 328 (2001).....	24
<i>Parsons v. St. Joseph's Hosp. & Health Care Ctr.</i> , 70 Wn. App. 804, 856 P.2d 702 (1993).....	13

<i>Payne v. Sunnyside Cmty. Hosp.</i> , 78 Wn. App. 34, 894 P.2d 1379, <i>review denied</i> , 128 Wn.2d 1002 (1995).....	24
<i>Peck v. Siau</i> , 65 Wn. App. 285, 827 P.2d 1108 (1992).....	28
<i>Reid v. Pierce Cnty</i> , 136 Wn.2d 195, 961 P.2d 333 (1998).....	31
<i>Scrivener v. Clark College</i> , 181 Wn.2d 439, 334 P.3d 541 (2014).....	16, 19
<i>Sellsted v. Wash. Mut. Sav. Bank</i> , 69 Wn. App. 852, 851 P.2d 716, <i>review denied</i> , 122 Wn.2d 1018 (1993).....	13
<i>Snyder v. Med. Serv. Corp. of E. Wash.</i> , 145 Wn.2d 233, 35 P.3d 1158 (2001).....	31
<i>State v. Rice</i> , 120 Wn.2d 549, 844 P.2d 416 (1993).....	32
<i>Stewart v. Chevron Chem. Co.</i> , 111 Wn.2d 609, 762 P.2d 1143 (1988).....	21, 24
<i>Swanson v. Liquid Air Corp.</i> , 118 Wn.2d 512, 826 P.2d 664 (1992).....	22, 23, 26, 27
<i>Terry v. Emp. Sec. Dep't</i> , 82 Wn. App. 745, 919 P.2d 111 (1996).....	20
<i>Thompson v. St. Regis Paper Co.</i> , 102 Wn.2d 219, 685 P.2d 1081 (1984).....	22
<i>Trimble v. Wash. State Univ.</i> , 140 Wn.2d 88, 993 P.2d 259 (2000).....	21, 25, 26
<i>Young v. Key Pharm., Inc.</i> , 112 Wn.2d 216, 770 P.2d 182 (1989).....	10
Federal Cases	
<i>Byers v. Dallas Morning News, Inc.</i> , 209 F.3d 419 (5th Cir. 2000)	15
<i>Carson v. Bethlehem Steel Corp.</i> , 82 F.3d 157 (7th Cir. 1996)	15

<i>Celotex Corp. v. Catrett</i> , 477 U.S. 317, 106 S. Ct. 2548, 91 L. Ed. 2d 265 (1986).....	10
<i>Cumpiano v. Banco Santander Puerto Rico</i> , 902 F.2d 148 (1st Cir. 1990).....	16
<i>Furnco Constr. Corp. v. Waters</i> , 438 U.S. 567, 98 S. Ct. 2943, 57 L. Ed. 2d 957 (1978).....	12, 13
<i>McDonnell Douglas Corp. v. Green</i> , 411 U.S. 792, 93 S. Ct. 1817, 36 L. Ed. 2d 668 (1973).....	11, 12, 17
<i>McKey v. Occidental Chem. Corp.</i> , 956 F. Supp. 1313 (S.D. Tex. 1997).....	19
<i>Nieto v. L&H Packing Co.</i> , 108 F.3d 621 (5th Cir. 1997).....	16
<i>O'Connor v. Consol. Coin Caterers Corp.</i> , 517 U.S. 308, 116 S. Ct. 1307, 134 L. Ed. 2d 433 (1996).....	15
<i>Pivirotto v. Innovative Systems, Inc.</i> , 191 F.3d 344 (3d Cir. 1999).....	15
<i>Texas Dep't of Cmty. Affairs v. Burdine</i> , 450 U.S. 248, 101 S. Ct. 1089, 67 L. Ed. 2d 207 (1981).....	13
Statutes	
RCW 42.30	33
RCW 49.60.030(1).....	11
RCW 50.01.010	20
RCW 54.04.020	33
RCW 54.16.100	9
Rules	
CR 56(c).....	10
ER 802	32
ER 805	32
Additional Authorities	
Restatement (Second) of Torts § 46 (1965).....	31, 32
